

Listed on : . .2016

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 3535 OF 2016

Sunita Gupta and Ors.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh and Anr. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th May, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Applications for exemption from filing official translation and from certified copy of the judgment are allowed.

Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief, returnable in six weeks."

It is submitted that upon filing spare copy of Special Leave Petition on 25th May, 2016 by Counsel for the Petitioners, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D. on 27th August, 2016.

Tracking report of the article uploaded by the postal Department in respect of notice issued to Respondent No.1/State states that item has been delivered at Lucknow GPO on 1st September, 2016 but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

Unserved cover containing the notice has been received in respect of Respondent No.2 without any postal remarks.

Service of Show Cause Notice on Respondent No.2 is incomplete.

:2:

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 19th October, 2016 when the following order was passed :

"None appears for respondent No.1, despite due service.

Service of respondent No.2 is not complete. Since returnable notice within six weeks was directed to be issued by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 9.5.2016, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court in terms of the said order. "

Accordingly, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of October, 2016.

COPY TO:Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR